## VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON, NEW YORK BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING NOVEMBER 16, 2010

A Public Hearing was held by the Board of Trustees on Tuesday, November 16, 2010 at 7:35 p.m. in the Meeting Room, Municipal Building, 7 Maple Avenue.

**PRESENT:** Mayor Peter Swiderski, Trustee Bruce Jennings, Trustee Jeremiah Quinlan, Trustee Meg Walker, Trustee Nicola Armacost, Village Manager Francis A. Frobel, Village Attorney Marianne Stecich, and Village Clerk Susan Maggiotto.

**CITIZENS:** Four (4).

Mayor Swiderski declared the Board in session for the purpose of conducting a Public Hearing in accordance with the legal notice that appeared in the November 12, 2010 issue of *The Rivertowns Enterprise* to consider Proposed Local Law No. 11 of 2010 Amending Chapter 101 Building Construction, of the Code of the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson to Provide for an Alternate member of the Architectural Review Board as follows:

- Section 1: Section 101-12 of the Code of the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson (Creation of [Architectural] review board; membership, organization; terms of office; meetings) is hereby amended by adding the following new paragraph C to read as follows:
  - C. The Village Board shall appoint an alternate member of the Architectural Review Board to serve for the period of three years. The alternate shall substitute for the member of the Architectural Review Board in the absence of a member or in the event that a member is unable to participate because of a conflict of interest. All provisions of this chapter relating to Architectural Review Board members' eligibility, vacancy in office, and removal shall also apply to the alternate member.
- Section 2: Paragraphs C through H of section 101-12 are redesignated paragraphs D through I.
- Section 3: All ordinances, local laws, and parts thereof inconsistent with this local law are hereby repealed.
- Section 4: This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the New York Secretary of State.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING NOVEMBER 16, 2010 Page - 2 -

Mayor Swiderski: Anyone from the public want to speak to this?

Hearing no comments from the public, Mayor Swiderski asked for a motion to close the Public Hearing.

## **CLOSE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

On MOTION of Trustee Quinlan, SECONDED by Trustee Walker with a voice vote of all in favor, Mayor Swiderski closed the Public Hearing at 7:37 p.m.